RESOLUTION NUMBER R-**306222**DATE OF FINAL PASSAGEOCT 2 6 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO SUPPORTING PROPOSITION 21, THE STATE VEHICLE LICENSE SURCHARGE, ON THE NOVEMBER 2010 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT.

WHEREAS, Proposition 21 would establish an \$18 annual state vehicle license surcharge to help fund state parks and wildlife programs, and is a statewide measure that will be submitted to San Diego voters on the November 2010 ballot; and

WHEREAS, the initiative measure would also grant free admission to all state parks to surcharged vehicles, and would exempt commercial vehicles, trailers and trailer coaches from the surcharge; and

WHEREAS, if approved by voters, the measure is expected to increase state revenues by about \$500 million annually from the surcharge on vehicle registrations which, after offsetting some existing funding sources, would provide at least \$250 million more annually for state parks and wildlife conservation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Committee on Rules, Open Government and Intergovernmental Relations voted to support Proposition 21 at its meeting of September 22, 2010 noting the positive impact that the ballot measure could have on state parks within the region, including Torrey Pines State Park and the Tijuana River Valley; and

WHEREAS, no public funds shall be used in the campaign for or against the measure; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2011-311)

BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Diego City Council supports Proposition 21, the vehicle license surcharge initiative measure on the statewide ballot, which will be submitted to San Diego voters on the November 2010 ballot.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 10/05/10 Or.Dept:Rules Committee

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 0CT 1 8 2010.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

Approved:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor